



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 335/2025**
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSAPPELLANTS
Through: Dr. Vijendra Singh, CGSC

versus

GHANSHYAM SECURITY SERVICE PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.RESPONDENTS
Through: *Nemo*

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

% **ORDER**
29.05.2025

CM APPL. 34926/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 34925/2025 (D-15 days in Re-Filing)

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 15 days in re-filing the appeal is condoned.

3. The application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 335/2025 & CM APPL. 34923/2025 (Delay) , CM APPL. 34924/2025

4. The present appeal has been challenging the Judgment and Decree dated 19.12.2024(hereinafter referred to as 'Impugned Judgment) passed by learned Judge, Commercial Court-03, Patiala House, New Delhi in CS (Comm) No.925/2022 titled ***Ghanshyam Security Service Private Limited & Anr. v. Union of India & Ors.,*** whereby the learned Commercial Judge decreed the suit for recovery



in favour of the respondent.

5. Issue notice to the respondents to be served through all permissible modes, returnable on 4th December, 2025.

6. In the meantime, on the appellant depositing the entire decretal amount with the Registrar General of this Court within a period of six weeks from today, there shall be a stay on the execution of the Impugned Judgement and Decree till further orders.

7. Let the record of the learned Trial Court be also requisitioned in the digital form for the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 29, 2025 */pr/my/vs*

Click here to check corrigendum, if any