



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 335/2025 & CM APPL. 34923/2025, CM APPL. 34924/2025**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSAppellants
Through: **Dr.Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan,**
CGSC

versus

GHANSHYAM SECURITY SERVICE PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.Respondents
Through: **Mr.Angad Gulati, Adv.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

% **ORDER**
04.12.2025

CM APPL. 34923/2025

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 15 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
2. The application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 335/2025 & CM APPL. 34924/2025

3. The learned counsel for the respondents submits that the appellants have not deposited the decretal amount, which was a condition for grant of stay on the enforcement of the Impugned Judgment and Decree.
4. If that is so, the stay, on its own terms, would stand vacated.
5. The parties shall file a brief synopsis of their arguments, referring to the e-pagination of the Trial Court record, along with



copies of the judgments sought to be relied upon by them, within a period of four weeks from today.

6. List for hearing on 27th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 4, 2025/Arya/DG